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5%5 FOR SERVICE

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY ABUJA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO: %ﬁ 2 2)7*

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE
APPLICANT'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT

BETWEEN:
IBRAHIM LAWAL (AKA MALAM USAMA)..cccucasanmanncasiasisansns APPLICANT
AND

1. SENATOR MOHAMMED ALI NDUME
2. MANSUR JARKASA
3. CSP, IBEH CHUKWUDI AP/NO: 87678.....cccccenmurasses ..RESPONDENTS

ORIGINATING MOTION

BROUGHT PURSUANT TO ORDER 2 RULES 1 & 4; ORDER 6 RULE 1 OF
THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE RULES, CAP 62
LAWS OF THE FEDERATION 1990 ARTICLE 6 & 7 (B) OF THE AFRICAN
CHARTER ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES RIGHTS (RATIFICATION AND
ENFORCEMENT) ACTS CAP 10 LAWS OF THE FEDERATION 1990
SECTIONS 34(1),35(1)(4),37,41(1),43 & 46(1) OF THE CONSTITUTION
OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA 1999 (AS AMENDED) AND
UNDER THE INHERENT JURISDICTION OF THIS HONOURABLE COURT.
TAKE NOTICE THAT this Honourable Court will be moved on the....... day
of........, 2023 at the hour of 9 O’clock in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as
Counsel on behalf of the Applicant may be heard praying for the following: -

a. A DECLARATION that the humiliation, assault, beating, grievous bodily
harm and injuries inflicted on the Applicant by mobs mobilized by the 1% and
2" Respondents constitutes a violation of the Applicant’s right to dignity of
human person guaranteed by Section 34 (1) of the 1999 Constitution of the
Federal Republic of Nigeria (As amended).

b. A DECLARATION that the detention of the Applicant for six (6) days before
arraignment, molestation, humiliation, harassment, intimidation and threat
by the 37 Respondent which was sponsored by the 1 and 2" Respondents
from the 20 day of June, 2023 to 26 day of June, 2023 is unlawful,
unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of the Applicant’s fundamental rights
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guaranteed by Section 35(1) & (4) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal
Republic -7 Minaria (As amended).

. A DECLARATION that the re-arrest and detention of the Applicant for three

(3) days from 12t to 14 day of July, 2023 by the 3 Respondent on
account of a similar fact pending before a Magistrate Court Karu, in FIR-
CR/09/23 is unlawful, unconstitutional and direct infraction of the rights of
the Applicant to freedom of movement as guaranteed by section 41 of the
Constituti* - ~~ che Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (As amended).

. A DECLARATION that the restriction, harassment, intimidation and threat

of re-arrest of the Applicant by the 3" Respondent and mobs mobilized by
the 15t and 2™ Respondents on account of the case pending before the
Magistrate Court Karu, Abuja in FIR-CR/09/23 is unlawful, unconstitutional
and direct infraction of the rights of the Applicant to freedom of movement
as guaranteed by section 41 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria, 1999 (As amended).

. A DECLARATION that the act of trespass into the Applicant’s residence

and destruction of his properties by mobs mobilized by the 1%t and 2
Respondents constitutes a violation of the Applicant’s right to private and
family life, therefore, is unlawful, unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of
the Applicant’s fundamental rights guaranteed by Section 37 of the 1999
Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As amended).

. A DECLARATION that the prevention of the Applicant to re-unite with his

family and threat of re-arrest him by the 3 Respondent and threat of
grievous harm by mobs mobilized by the 1 and 2" Respondents on account
of a case pending before Magistrate Court, constitutes a deprivation of the
Applicant’s right to family life therefore is unlawful, unconstitutional and an
infraction of the Applicant’s rights as guaranteed by section 35(3) of the
Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 (As amended).

. AN ORDER OF INJUNCTION restraining the Respondents whether by

themselves, assigns, privies, agents or whosoever purporting to act on their
behalf from violating or further violating the fundamental rights of the
Applicant as guaranteed by section 34 (1), 35, (1) & (4), 37, 39 (1), 41 (1)
43 and 46 (1) of the Constitution of the Federal Repubilic of Nigeria 1999(As
amended).

. AN ORDER OF PERPETUAL INJUNCTION restraining the Respondents

whether by themselves, assigns, privies, agents or whosoever purports to
act on their behalf from violating or further violating the fundamental rights
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i. of the Applicant or upon such terms as this Honourable Court may deem
appropriate in the circumstances, pending the determination of this suit.

;AN ORDER of Court restraining the 3 Respondent whether by himself,
assigns, privies, agents or whosoever purporting to act on his behalf from
re-arresting the Applicant as a result of the 1st and 2™ Respondents’
instigation and fabrication in respect of the subject matter pending before
the Magistrate Court Karu, as well as restraining the Respondents from
interfering with the personal liberty of the Applicant.

k. AN ORDER directing the 1% and 2" Respondents to unconditionally pay the
sum of N20,000,000.00 (Twenty Million Naira) only as special
damages for the destruction of the Applicant’s properties, medical bills and
hotel bills among other expenses incurred/suffered by the Applicant as a
result of the mobbed action mobilized and sponsored by the 1% and 2
Respondents.

I. The sum of N500, 0600, 000. 00 (Five Hundred Million Naira) only as
general, exemplary and aggravated damages jointly and or severally against
the Respondents to the Applicant for unlawful, unconstitutional arrest
and detention, humiliation, assault, beating, causing grievous bodily harm
and injuries.

m. AND EOR SUCH FURTHER ORDER (S) as this Honourable Court may
deem fit to make in the circumstances of this suit.

Dated this 20™ day of July,:/023
A

_____________________
R\

 AL-BASHIR LAWAL LIKKO, NP, FNILA, FICMC, ATIFPy~”
-/ ISYAKU SALEH, ESQ.

/

2~ IBRAHIM AL-HASSAN, ESQ.
Y  MUHAMMAD NOOR ALIYU, ESQ.

#% &+  GABRIEL CHIKWADO EZE, ESQ.
W MUS'AB AWWAL MU’AZ, ESQ.

o MUBARAK AHMAD DANTATA, ESQ.
APPLICANT’'S COUNSEL,
LIKKO & ASSOCIATES
ITF HOUSE, 4™ FLOOR, SUITE 4, LEFT WING,
ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA CRESCENT OFF,

AGUIYI IRONSI STREET MAITAMA,
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FCT-ABUJA.
+23480-3721-5278, 23480-9354-7936
allikko339@nigerianbar.n

meetlikkoandg@,afﬁce@gmaiﬂ.com;

iikk@amﬁcmofﬁceabuja@ vyahoo.co.uk

FOR SERVICE ON:

1. THE 1st RESPONDENT,
Senator Mohammed Ali Ndume,
National Assembly Complex,
Senate Building
Three Arms Zone
Central Business District,
FCT-Abuja.

OR

House 56, Chuba Okadigbo Street

Zone B, Apo Legislative Quarters

FCT-Abuja.

2. THE 2nd RESPONDENT,
Mansur Jarkasa,

No. 1, Abubakar Rimi Crescent,
Apo Legislative Quarters,
Zone B, FCT-Abuja.

3. THE 3¢ RESPONDENT,
CSP, Ibeh Chukwudi AP/No0.87678,
DPO, Apo Divisional Police Station
Apo, Legislative Quarters
FCT-Abuja.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY ABUJA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO:

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR & ENFORCEMENT OF THE
APPLICANT’'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGH

BETWEEN:
IBRAHIM LAWAL (AKA MALAM USAMA)..\:..

AND
1. SENATOR MOHAMMED ALI NDUME

5. MANSUR JARKASA szj

3. CSP, IBEH CHUKWUDI AP/NO: 87678/... 0 eenrsrnnse RESPONDENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS FILED PURSUANT TO SECTION 46(1) & (2), 35(1)
& (4) OF THE 1999 CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF
NIGERIA, ORDER 1 RULE 2(3) FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS (ENFORCEMENT
PROCEDURE) RULES CAP 62 LAWS OF THE FEDERATION OF NIGERIA
1990

1. NAME AND DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICANTS:

IBRAHIM LAWAL (AKA MALAM USAMA), Male, Muslim, Nigerian citizen, Chief
Imam of Zone B, Mosque, No. 5, Abubakar Rimi Crescent, Apo Legislative
Quarters, FCT-Abuja.

2. NAMES AND DESCRIPTION OF THE RESPONDENTS:

NAMES AND Do R i A e e e ——

R SENATOR MOHAMMED ALI NDUME, is the 1% Respondent in this suit.
He is the Chief Whip of the 10 Senate of the Federal Republic of Nigeria.
Senator, representing Borno South, Senate building, National Assembly
Complex, Three Arms Zone, FCT-Abuja with a home address situate at
House 56, Chuba Okadigbo Street Zone B, Apo Legislative Quarters, FCT-
Abuja.

ii. MANSUR JARKASA, is the 2" Respondent in this suit, whose address
is No. 1, Abubakar Rimi Crescent, Apo Legislative Quarters, FCT-Abuja.
Contact number: 08033202056.

iii. CSP, IBEH CHUKWUDI AP/No.:87678 (DPO, APO Legislative
Quarters) is the 3" Respondent and person in charge of Apo Legislative
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Quarte . Nivisional Police Station, Apo FCT-Abuja, where the Applicant
was arrested and detained. Contact number: 08033763506.

3. RELIEFS SOUGHT:

a. A DECLARATION that the humiliation, assault, beating, grievous bodily
harm and iniuries inflicted on the Applicant by mobs mobilized by the 15t and
2" Resr © _.its constitutes a violation of the Applicant’s right to dignity of
human person guaranteed by Section 34 (1) of the 1999 Constitution of the
Federal Republic of Nigeria (As amended).

b. A DECLARATION that the detention of the Applicant for six (6) days before
arraignment, molestation, humiliation, harassment, intimidation and threat
by the 3 Respondent which was sponsored by the 15 and 2" Respondents
from the 20" day of June, 2023 to 26 day of June, 2023 is unlawful,
unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of the Applicant’s fundamental rights
guaranteed by Section 35(1) & (4) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal
Republic of Nigeria (As amended).

c. ADECLARATION that the re-arrest and detention of the Applicant for three
days from 12% to 14 day of July, 2023 by the 3™ Respondent on
account of a similar fact pending before Magistrate Court Karu, in FIR-
CR/09/23 is unlawful, unconstitutional and direct infraction of the rights of
the Applicant to freedom of movement as guaranteed by section 41 of the
constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (As amended).

d. A DECLARATION that the restriction, harassment, intimidation and threat
of re-arrest the Applicant by the 3 Respondent and mobs mobilized by the
1t and 2" Respondents on account of the case pending before the
Magistrate Court Karu, Abuja in FIR-CR/09/23 is unlawful, unconstitutional
and direct infraction of the rights of the Applicant to freedom of movement
as guaranteed by section 41 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria 1999 (As amended).

€. A DECLARATION that the act of trespass into the Applicant’s residence
and destruction of his properties by mobs mobilized by the 1t and 2™
Respondents constitutes a vioiation of the Applicant’s right to private and
family life, therefore, is unlawful, unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of
the Applicant’s fundamental rights guaranteed by Section 37 of the 1999
Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (As amended).

f. A DECLARATION that the prevention of the Applicant to re-unite with his
family and continues threat of re-arrest by the 3" Respondent and threat of
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grievous harm mobilized by the 1% and 2nd Respondents on account of a
case pending before Magistrate Court, constitutes a deprivation of the
Applicant’s right to family life therefore is unlawful, unconstitutional and an
infraction of the Applicant’s rights as guaranteed by section 35(3) of the
Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 (As amended).

g. AN ORDER OF INJUNCTION restraining the Respondents whether by
themselves, assigns, privies, agents or whosoever purporting to act on their
behalf from violating or further violating the fundamental rights of the
Applicant as guaranteed by section 34 (1), 35, (1) & (4), 37,39 (1), 41 (1)
43 and 46 (1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999(As
amended).

h. AN ORDER OF PERPETUAL INJUNCTION restraining the Respondents
whether by themselves, assigns, privies, agents or whosoever purports to
act on their behalf from violating or further violating the fundamental rights
of the Applicant or upon such terms as this Honourable Court may deem
appropriate in the circumstances, pending the determination of this suit.

i, AN ORDER of Court restraining the 3 Respondent whether by himself,
assigns, privies, agents or whosoever purporting to act on his behalf from
re-arresting the Applicant as a result of the 1% and 2nd Respondents’
instigation and fabrication in respect of the subject matter pending before
the Magistrate Court Karu, as well as restraining the Respondents from
interfering with the personal liberty of the Applicant.

j. AN ORDER directing the 1% and 2nd Respondents to unconditionally pay the
sum of §20,000,000.00 (Twenty Million Naira) only as special
damages for the destruction of the Applicant’s property, medical bills and
hotel bills among other expenses incurred/suffered by the Applicant as a
result of the mobbed action mobilized and sponsored by the 1t and 2
Respondents.

k. The sum of 8500, 000, 000. 00 (Five Hundred Million Naira) only as
general, exemplary and aggravated damages jointly and or severally against
the Respondents to the Applicant for unlawful, unconstitutional arrest
and detention, humiliation, assault, beating, causing grievous bodily harm
injuries among other things.

|. AND FOR SUCH FURTHER ORDER (S) as this Honourable Court may
deem fit to make in the circumstances of this suit.
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4. GROUNDS UPON WHICH THE APPLICATION IS BROUGHT:

A. That being o nigerian Citizen, the rights of the Applicant as guaranteed by
the constitution cannot be taken away save in a manner prescribed by the
Constitution;

B. Detention of the Applicant as well as the beating, threats, humiliation, insults
and psychological torture meted out to the Applicant by the Respondents is
unconstituti~nal and a violation of the Applicant’s right as guaranteed by the
Constitt”” s the Federal republic of Nigeria, 1999 (As amended).

C. The rights of the Applicant as guaranteed by the Constitution of the Federal
Republic of Nigeria 1999 (As amended) is sacrosanct and cannot be violated
save in @ manner prescribed by the law.

D. To keep threatening, humiliating, depriving, insulting and psychologically
intimidating and oppressing the Applicant with threats of arrest while the
matter is still pending before the court is unconstitutional, illegal and an
infraction of his constitutional rights.

E. Itis unlawful and unconstitutional for the 1%t and 3 Respondents to use the
coloration of their offices or position to seek to deprive the Applicant of his
legally guaranteed right to deal with his family and students within his
residence or Zone B, mosque where he is the Chief Imam/leader in Apo
legislative Quarters or anywhere.

F. The Applicant’s right to dignity of human person, right to personal liberty,

right to private and family life are being threatened by the Respondents
jointly and severally.

5. FACTS UPON WHICH THE RELIEFS ARE SOUGHT

The facts here are the same as those deposed to in the affidavit supporting this
application and which said facts are most humbly adopted here as well.

Dated this 20" day of July, 2023

/ AL-BASHIR LAWAL LIKKO, NP, FNILA, FICMC, ATIFPS”
/| ISYAKU SALEH, ESQ.
IBRAHIM AL-HASSAN, ESQ.
MUHAMMAD NOOR ALIYU, ESQ.
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GABRIEL CHIKWADO EZE, ESQ.

MUS’AB AWWAL MU’AZ, ESQ.

MUBARAK AHMAD DANTATA, ESQ.
APPLICANT’'S COUNSEL,

LIKKO & ASSOCIATES
ITF HOUSE, 4™ FLOOR, SUITE 4, LEFT WING,
ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA CRESCENT OFF,
AGUIYI IRONSI STREET MAITAMA,
FCT-ABUJA.
+23480-3721-5278, 23480-9354-7936
allikko339@nigerianbar.ng
meetlikkoandco.office@gmail.com
likkoassociates.lawfirm@gmail.com
likkoandco.officeabuja@yahoo.co.uk

FOR SERVICE ON:

1. THE 1st RESPONDENT,
Senator Mohammed Ali Ndume,
National Assembly Complex,
Senate Building
Three Arms Zone
Central Business District,
FCT-Abuja.

OR

House 56, Chuba Okadigbo Street

Zone B, Apo Legislative Quarters

FCT-Abuja.

2. THE 2" RESPONDENT,
Mansur Jarkasa,
No. 1, Abubakar Rimi Crescent,
Apo Legislative Quarters,
Zone B, FCT-Abuja.

3. THE 3™ RESPONDENT,
CSP, Ibeh Chukwudi AP/N0.87678,
DPO, Apo Divisional Police Station
Apo, Legislative Quarters
FCT-Abuja.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY AE
+N THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

A
A .-

SUIT NO:

IN THE MATTS™ OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE ENFORCEMEN ] UF 1HE
APPLICANT . . JNDAMENTAL RIGHT

BETWEEN:
IBRAHIM LAWAL (AKA MALAM USAMA).......cccrurecinsmnnniians APPLICANT

AND

1. SENATOR MOHAMMED ALI NDUME
2. MANSUR JARKASA
3. CSP,IBEH CHUKWUDI AP/NO.:87678......cccc00000011 RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF ORIGINATING MOTION

I, SHAMSIYYAH IBRAHIM, female, adult & Nigerian citizen of No. 5, Abubakar
Rimi Crescent, Zone B Mosque, Apo Legislative Quarters, FCT-Abuja hereby meke
oath and state as follows:
1. That I am the Applicant’s first wife by virtue of which I am conversant with
the facts deposed to in this affidavit;

2. That the facts deposed to in this Affidavit are from my personal knowledge
and those supplied to me by the Applicant.

3. That the Applicant is the Chief Imam of Zone B, Mosque, Abubakar Rimi
Crescent, Apo Legislative Quarters, FCT-Abuja, for over 20 years.

4. That the Applicant is a strong stakeholder of Zone B, Mosque at Apo
Legislative Quarters, Abuja.

5. That the Applicant is a responsible and well-respected Imam in Apo
Legislative Quarters, Abuja.

6. The 1t Respondent is a Senator of the Federal Republic of Nigeria

representing southern Borno State with an office at Senate building, National
Assembly Complex, Three Arm Zone FCT-Abuja.
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1. The-2“d Respondent is a retired Civil servant of No. 1, Abubakar Rimi Crescent,
Apo Legislative Quarters, FCT-Abuja.

8. The 3 Respondent is the Divisional Police Officer, Divisional Police Station,
Apo, Legislative Quarters, FCT-Abuja.

9. That on the 16" day of June, 2023 I was told by the Applicant in our
matrimonial home at No. 5, Abubakar Rimi Crescent, Zone B mosque, Apo
Legislative Quarters, Abuja around 2200 hours of the following facts which I
verily believe to be true and correct as follows:

a. That the 1%t Respondent made an announcement in the mosque, henceforth,
they will be closing the mosque after afternoon prayers every day.

b. That the Applicant admonished people on the importance of seeking
knowledge and practicing it in accordance with the holy book and authentic
tradition of the holy prophet.

c. That the 15 Respondent furiously left the mosque because he suspected that
the admonishment was directed against him.

d. That the 1% Respondent later came back to the mosque and started insulting
and harassing the Applicant despite the fact that those around in the mosque,
explained to the 1% Respondent that the admonishment was never directed
or against him. Thereafter, the 15 Respondent angrily left the mosque.

e. That the 15t Respondent mobilized his son {Baba) and his friends to come and
dealt with the Applicant. When they reached the mosque, they found many
people sympathizing with the Applicant on the 1st Respondent insult, those
people narrated to them the whole incidence and they left immediately.

=h

That the next day, on the 17t day of June, 2023 the 1 Respondent conspired
with the 2™ Respondent and organized a meeting early morning in the
mosque. The Applicant was inside the mosque while the 2" Respondent
ordered him to go out. When he refused to go out being the leader and the
Chief Imam, the 2" Respondent started pushing out from the mosque and
ordered his son and his friends to push the Applicant out by force, beat and
assaulted him. As a result of that the youths torn up his clothes and
maltreated him in the presence of the congregation.

g. That the Applicant and one Kasimu Isa reported the incident to the 3
Respondent’s Division at Apo Legislative Quarters. The picture of the said torn
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clothes were snapped at the Apo, Divisional Police Station by a photographer
one Sulaimar with Nikon D60 camera on the 17™ day of June, 2023 around
20:00 hours am and printed the said picture via a Canon Printer in the
ordinary cause of activities and at that material time both the camera and the
Printer were operating properly to have processed and print the said picture.
Copies of the said pictures are hereby attached and marked as
Exhibit U1..

. That to the Applicant’s surprise the 3™ Respondent neither invited the 1t

and 2™ ..espondents and their sons nor arrested the mobs
mobilized/instructed by the 1% Respondent who insulted and humiliate he
Applicant.

. That the Applicant went back to the 3™ Respondent office for the second

time on Sunday morning to know the status of the police investigatior:, Hut
the officers present informed him that they cannot do anything until the 3™
Respondent give them instruction. They later said “it is a fight between nig
men”.

That on the same day, Sunday the 18" day of June, 2023 while the Applicant
was about to lead evening prayer, the 1%t and 2@ Respondents mobuized
mobs to came to the mosque and held the microphone, telling the Applicant
that he should not lead the prayers because their bosses (1%t and 2
Respondents) had suspended him.

. That the Applicant was flabbergasted on the whole incidence therefore. e

insisted on leading the prayers, but one of the elderly members of ‘he
mosque advised him to leave the mosque and he left immediately.

. That the Applicant reported this development to the Apo Divisional Priice

Station and drew their attention to the fact that their inaction birther this
continued crisis.

. That the Applicant was driving back to his house when he heard the
mobilized mobs chanting; “he is the one, he is the one”. That befoi= e
knew it, the mobs on the instruction of the 1% and 2 Respondents attacicad
him by hitting him on the head which caused a serious injury to his heic

. That the Applicant managed tc seek for medical attention at Garki Hospital,

Area 8, Abuja. The pictures showing the injury on his head with the bicod
stain on his cloth was snapped by one Umar with Tecno Spark 10 phicne
camera on the 18" day of June, 2023 around 10:30pm at Garki Hosp. al,
Area 8, Abuja and printed the said picture via a Canon Printer in the orc.iiary
cause of activities and at that material time when the Phone and the P:inver
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were operating properly to have processed and print the said pc e
Copies of the said pictures are hereby attached and mark.  as

Exhibit U2.

0. That on Monday, the 19* day of June, 2023, while the Applicant still . :ne
Garki hospital for treatment, a police officer called and informec hi: at
the 1t Respondent is at their Divisional Police Station and asked him t~ e

over so that everything would be settled there. The Applicant mana: ¢ t
left the hospital to attend the Divisional Police Station. On getting the  ne
did not meet the 1%t Respondent. Instead, met 2 (two) of his visitor- vno

were attacked and injured by the mobs on Sunday evening, ar. 2y
informed him that they were there to lodge a complaint with regards o dr
assault the previous day, but the 3™ Respondent ordered for their arre . +nd
detention.

p. That while the Applicant was at the Garki Hospital, recelvmg trea'tr:\(, e
mobs mobilized/instructed by the 15t and 2" Respondents enwers  cur
house, attacked everyone in the house, destroved and steal the hou id
items including; electronic gadgets, celi phones, furniture, kitchen ut- s,
our clothes and other personal belongings, chased us away from the = 'se
and locked it up. The pictures showing the destruction and the wa 2y
burgled some doors was snapped by me with the Applicant ceil a‘a g
Note 9 camera on the 12™ day of July, 2023 around 5:00pm and p e
said picture via a Canon Printer in the ordinary cause of activities a m’ -1 oat
material time when the Phone and the Printer were operating prop: 0
have processed and print the said picture. Copies of the saia sic 'S
are hereby attached and marked as Exhibit U3.

g. That the Applicant went straight to the 3™ Respondent’s office, - * 2
3 Respondent informed him that the 1%t Respondent wants the 8
be settled and he will compensate all that the Aoplicant spent o T ¢
and pay for the losses he incurred as a result of the mobs attacked e
the Applicant told the 3 Respondent that the matter could not be re -d
without arresting the 15 and 2™ Respondents’ children and their frich 0
took mobs action, stole and destroyed his belongings. Copigs 2
receipts for the treatment received at Garki Hospitai, Aica 5, i
Abuja are hereby attached and marked as Exhibit U4.

r. That on-the 20 day of June, 2023 we received relatives f-om at - 2
who came to sympathize with us over the urfc»rtu"ate intic'ar 4 5
happened. While the Applicant was with them “our »alzthies £ )
in our house the Applicant heard their driver shot iting out 'sde, seski- or
help, because mobs were beating him. The Applicant and six other [ 5
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went out to see what was happening, while they were there in front of the
Applicant Fouse, the 37 Respondent came with his colleagues and arrested
him and tna six of our visitors that came to sympathize with us and took
them to the Police Station and detained al! of them.

s. That thereafter, the 15t and 2™ Respondents mobilized the same nmicos {0
come and attacked the remaining 4 of our relatives who came [0 symipatiiize
with us and injured them seriously. Then the 3™ Respondent sent pohice
officers t~ -~~~ liouse and arrest our relatives who were injured by the mobs
mobilized by the 1%t and 2" Respondents and took them to the oc!ice station
instead of taking them to the hospital. When the Applicant saw e yving
unconscious, he told the police “If these people died, we Wudl\’ ot Vou
responsible”. Thereafter, they were taking to the National Hospita: Aouja by
the police. Among them is one Suleiman Mansur who suffered a lot of
injuries in his body. Copy of the receipt for the treatment received at
National Hospital Abuja is hereby attached and marked as #yxhibit

US.

t. That the Applicant and six (6) other of his relatives were =rcstx and
detained by the 3¢ Respondent in the Apo Divisional Police stztio~'s =" =rd
held in detention for two (2) days from the 20t day of June (73w

day of June, 2023 without anyone stating in clear terms the cifence for
which they were detained.

u. That on the 22™ day of June, 2023 the 3" Raspondent ton! it
and the six other persons to the FCT-Command and detainac at
SARS for four (4) days from 22" to 26" day of June, 2022.

v. That on the 26% day of June, 2023 the Applicant and the € 7% wmar
persons were charged to a Magistrate Court, Karu for roronir=r ~d
inflicting public disturbances via FIR-CR/09/23. They all plaadc = ¢
Court granted them bail after fulfilling the condition they were rio7:-0 01
bail. Copy of the said FIR receipt is hereby attached and nar«es as
Exhibit U6.

w. That the Applicant was released on bail by the court, the case ... - = d
to the 25% day of July, 2023 for hearing. Thereafter, the 5 ... it
warned the Applicant that if he dares go back to his house, poiice v airest

and detained him. As a resuit of fear of arrest, the Applican. Cannat 7 0
his house. Copies of the receipts of Sheikh Abubakar Mahmua Gomi
Guest inn where the Applicant lodged for some tiiae o =y
attached and marked as Exhibit U7.

10. That on the 12t day of July, 2023 the Applicant was advisac . Sgex )
his house and continue leading prayers in the mosque. On gett~- hoese he

PREPARED BY LIKKO & ASSOCIATES IBRAHIM LAWAL V. SENATOR MOHAMMED ALI ™ ¥



led prayer successfully without any hitches and people followed him. After the
prayers some sympathized with him. unknown to him, the 1%t and 2™
Respondents instigated/facilitated the 37 Respondent to come and re-arrest
the Applicant and detained him in the police custody for three (3) days from
12* to 14* day of July, 2023 despite the fact that the matter is pending before
the Magistrate Court, Karu, and the court granted him bail.

11. That the Applicant was later released by the police on bai aite he
provided a surety. However, was directed to report on the 17% day oi July,
2023. Before he left, one CSP, Aliyu Umar Ruwandorawa warned the Apiicant
that if he dares go back to his house, police will arrest and detained him again.

12. That the Applicant reported to the FCT Police Command as instructea o tne
17% day of July, 2023. A police officer, one ASP Bulus kept him hosiai for
hours thereafter took him to the same Magistrate Court, Karu with & feuiicated
charge against him. The Magistrate rejected the new FIR on the groun hat
the case is pending before him and it was adjourned to the 25™ day of July,
2023 for hearing.

13. That the Applicant remain far away from his house to avoid 4.1, the
Respondents reason to achieve their ill motive of arresting and i aanig
him.

14, That the Applicant have been lodging in a hotel and guest hous= ‘o . void
harassment, intimidation and arrest by the Respondents.

15. That on the 17% day of July, 2023 the 1% Respondent sent some y.ou s to
entered our house without permission to threatened us with 24 hours 1 lice
to vacate the house or else face serious humiliation and arrest by the 10 &,

16. That I and my mate with all our children have been consistent!v and
seriously been intimidated and harassed by the mobs mobilized by the = anid

2nd Respondents. As such, we are in a serious hardship and pairi cu= . the
absence of the Applicant.
17. That the Applicant’s children (our children) cannot go to school f=- 7 » of

harassment and humiliation by the youths sponsored by the 1° = 2
Respondents. As a result of that our children missed their 3™ term examicre on
in school.

18. That without the order of this honorable court restraining the Resuu il

the Applicant will never come back and re-unite with his family T« " nd
peacefully.
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19. That the .wnlicant is a family man, a father, huéband, brother and
breadwinner of his immediate and extended family and his abrupt detention
has devastated his family.

20. The Applicant beliefs that it is only this court that has the power to protect
him and his family.

21. Thatitisi~ " _interest of justice to grant the reliefs sought by the App’cant.

22. That the Respondents will not be prejudiced if the Applicant’s 2pp! .20 is
so granted.

23. ThatI, SHAMSIYYAH IBRAHIM, make this solemn declaration oii cainin
good faith believing same to be true and correct and in accordance with the
Oath Act.

DEPQNENI

ILLITRATE JURAT

The above Affidavit in support of the Origination Motion having been first reas 1nd
interpreted by me, Mus’ab Awwal Mu’az, Esq. from English language to #2usa
language when Shamsiyyah Ibrahim appeared to have perfectly uncersioo. the
contents as represented her deposition in Hausa language before affivio her
signature.

Signature of Mus‘ab Awwal Mu'az, Esq. (Interpreter)

Sworn to at the Reglstry of the FCT High Court Maitama, Abuja
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Garki Hospital

Tafawa Balawa Way Area 8 Garki

(14-7349221

Payment Receipt™™

IBRAHIM LAWAL
00000228755
-22 11:19:16

o~ Dierrn ‘ . e 2023
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' Garki Hospital

Talawa Baliwa Way, Area 8, Gaul i

gii

09-2349221

Patient's Name IBRAHIM LAWA

Patient's EMR ID

Transaction Dale 2023-0

Amount

Transaction Number: - 00015549941

Payment Method: Cas!

Narration Cas!
N-8.0(

Qutstanding Balance
Served By: Ladi Ibrahim

Thanks for your patronage!



Garki Hospital

Tafawa Balawa Way, Area 8, Garki

09-2349221

Payment Receipt

Patient's Name: IBRAHIM LAWAL

Patient's EMR ID: 00000228755
Transaction Date: 2023-07-11 09:52:01
Amount: 82000
Transaction Number: - 00015549328
Payment Method: Cash
Narration: Cash

#1992.00

Outstanding Balance
Served By: Ladi tbrahim

Thanks for your patronage!



717123, 12:10 PM

Garki Hospital

09-2349221

“‘f Tafawa Balawa Way, Area 3, Garki

Bill Statement For IBRAHIM LAWAL (EMR #: 228755)

ltem

Theatre Cost: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid15524506
Anaesthesia: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid 15524505
Anaesthetist Fee: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid 15524502
Surgical Fee: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid15524501
FoliowUp Consultancy charges: Surgeon [Medical
Officer]id15524087
Cashid15466815

Theatre Cost: Minor Wound
Lressing/Sessionid 15466628
Anaesthesia: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid 15466627
Anaesthetist Fee: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid15466626
Surgical Fee: Minor Wound
Dressing/Sessionid15466625
Cashid15466367

Consuitancy charges: Family Medicine
GOPDid15466314
Clinical Services Chargeid15394321

Bank -Ckyeid 15389260

Lab cha ges: Packed Cell Volume [PCV] [181-
103]id15388853

Acstaminophen (Tab. Paracetamol 500mg) at 8.00
eachid15388691

Ascorbic Acid (Tab. Vitamin C 100mg (per tab)) at
4.00 eachiti15388690

Ampiciliin + Cloxacillin (Cap. Ampiciliin +
Cloxacillin £00mg (1)) at 50.00 eachid15388689
Radiology charges: Skull {xray]id15387926

IVF: Normal Saline [Used in Tasks-lid15387916
A & E: Nursing Caie [Used in Tasks-]id15387905
Injections: T.T. [Used in Tasks-1id15387902

Wound Dressing (Minor} {Used in
Taskslid15387676

A& E: Suturing of L aceration (MO) [Usad in
Taskslid15387675

IVF: Normal Saline {Used in Tasks]id15387674

Injections: Diclofenac [Used in Tasks}id15387673
A& E: Gloves [Used in Tasks]id15387672
A& E: RBS {Used in Tasks]id15387671

A& E: Setting Up of IV Line [Used in
Tasks}id153876870

Ward Fee: ACCIDENT &
EMERGENCYid15387669

Bed charged: {Stretcher 1)id15387668

PERIOD: [All]
Filters: None

Date

07/07/2023 10:58AM
07/07/2023 10:58AM
07/07/2023 10:58AM
07/07/2023 10:58AM
07/07/2023 10:29AM

29/06/2023 1:58PM
20/06/2023 1:41PM

29/06/2023 1:41PM

22/06/2023 1:41PM

AGAN ARG 4. s s
28/8C/2023 1517 M

29/08/2023 12:44PM
28/06/2023 12:34PM

18/06/2023 4:13PM
19/06/2023 9:49AM
19/06/2023 9:30AM
19/06/2023 9:11AM
18/06/2023 9:11AM
18/06/2023 9:11AM

19/06/2023 7:32AM
19/06/2023 7:28AM
19/06/2023 7:27AM
19/06/2023 7:27AM
19/06/2023 6:10AM
18/06/2023 6:09AM
19/06/2023 6:08AM
19/06/2023 6:08AM
19/06/2023 6:08AM

18/06/2023 6:07AM
19/06/2023 6:07AM

16/06/2023 6:05AM

19/06/2023 6:05AM

Type
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
DEBIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
DEBIT
CREDIT

CREDIT
DEBIT

CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT

CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT

CREDIT

CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT
CREDIT

CREDIT

Amount ()

DR (W) CR (M)

- 0.00
. 0.00
- 0.00
~ 2,000.00
- 0.00

2,000.00 -

- 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
- 2,000.00

2,500.00 -

- 2,500.00

- 0.00

30,500.00 -

- 2,500.00
- 162.00
- 80.00
- 1,250.00

- 6,000.00
- 1,000.00
- 1,000.00
- 500.00
- 1,000.00

- 7,500.00

- 1,000.00
- 500.00
- 1,000.00
—~  1,000.00
~  1,000.00
- 500000

- 0.00

live.garkihospital.net.ng/billing/statement php?mode=patient&sid=00000228755&date_from=8&date_to=&type=null&bill_sourc...

Balance

1,992.00

1.882.00
1,992.00
1,892.00

-8.00

-8.00
1,992.00

1,892.00
1,862.00
1,992.00

-8.00
2.492.00

-8.00
-8.00
30,492.00
27,892.00
27,830.00
27,750.00

26,500.00
20,500.00
16,500.00
18,500.00
18,000.00
17,000.00
9,500.00
8,500.00
8,000.00
7,000.90
6,000.00

5,000.00

0.00

Aut



10 PM !ive.garkihospita|.net.ng/billing/statemenLphp’?mode=patient&sid=000002287' “date_from=_8date_to=&type=null&bill_sourc...

Bank -Skyeid15387313 18/06/2023 10:09PM DEBIT 2,000.00 - 0.00
Beneficiary enrollment charge - id15387311 18/06/2023 10:06PM CREDIT - 2,000.00 2,000.00
TOTALS 37,000.00 38,992.00

STATEMENT TOTAL: One Thousand Nine Hundred And Ninety Two N
PATIENT OUTSTANDING BALANCE: One Thousand Nine Hundred And Ninety Two N

live.garkihospital.net.ng/bifling/statemont.php?mode=patient&sid=00000228755&date_from=&dafe_to=&lype=nul!&bill_,source_ids=nul'&PageSiz... 212



DATE: 17-06-2023

NAME: LAWAL IBRAHIM : -
SE: MALE )

AGE: 42 YEARS

EXAIMINATION: CHEST XRAY (PA View)

INDICATION: ASSAULT

REPDRT

The cardiac size and shape are within normal limits.

The rest of the mediastinal shadow is intact. ¥ 4
The t-achea is central. :

No h:lar adenopathy is seen.

No active focal or diffuse lung lesion is seen.

Both costorhrenic sulci are intact.

Tha camensrrated bony thorax is intact. No fracture line is seen.

The overlying soft tissue shadow is intact.

IMPRISSION: No significant abnormality is seen. : o
Normal Study.
KIV Myalgia

N.B: Clinical correlste is advised.

DR S.S AKINDOKUN
CONSULTANT RADIOLOGIST (MBBS, FWACS FICS)

Abufe Brench: Kuows Sranche |, .ugos Brench; . Oweanri Branch

No. 2 Fez St off Cumasi Crescen. | Pit 153 Gade Vasco %022 | 10 86050 Drve A Vet Roac 2 ek Rae Opp. ot g
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Garki Hospilal
Talawa Balawa Way. Aica ¢, Garks

09-2349221

Payment Receipt

Patient's Name IBRAHIM LAWAL

Fapent's EMEFCID 00000228755
Transachon Date 2023-06-29 12.44:28
Amount: H2500
Tinnsacton Numixer 00015466367
Payinent rethod; Cash
Narraten: Cash

N-8.00

LQursicntmo Lalonrg
served By Igholokwu Amanda Chidubem
Thanks for your patronage!
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) prmrr N S
1 ’ i v
NATH: 1L HOSPITAL, ABUJA
i}
SoENPU—— i it e —— SE—
\‘ Intarim Invoice %
Name: SULEIMAN, MANSUR! y ]
Number: 793650 { Ward: TRAUMA RESUSITATION
Visitid: ADM1071439 ‘ | Visit Date: 21/6/2023 3:02 am
Address: ZARIA ROAD ﬂB.OC?D BY MARKET, KASTINA STATE. * Discharge Date: null .
Scheme: null : Number of Days: 1 dy _
Id Number:  null ’ Diagnosis: null
Bills
S/N | Date Service/Drug Description | Qty Disc% | Invoice Number | Amount i Running Receipt Billed By
) Amount
1 21/6/2023 4:15am | XRA&Y OF THE LEFT TIBIA . “r 1.00 0.00 XRY2450944 3,500.00 3,500.00 basseyjohn
2 21/6/2023 415am | Chebt Xray (PA only) (Adult) 1.00 000 |XRv2450944 |5000.00 |8,500.00 basseyjohn
3 21/6/2023 7:10 am | AMDXICILLIN+CLAVULANIC ACID 1.2G INJECTION AMOKSIKLAY 1.23 2.00 0.00  |PHM2450947 |2444.00 10,944.00 femiogun
4 21/6/2023 7:10 am TETANUS TOXOID 0.5ML INJECTION GENERIC 0.5ML L_ 1.00 o..oc PHM2450947 266.76 11,210.76 femiogun
5 21/6/2023 7:10 am PENTAZOCINE 30MG INJECTION generic 30MG [ 3.00 0.00° PHM2450947 912.60 12,123.36 femiogun
6 21/6/2023 7:10 am | PARACETAMOL 300MG INJECTION GENERIC 150MG/ML ; =~ 6.00 0.00 PHM2450947 273.00 ' 12,396.36 femiogun
¥ 217672023 7:10 am | $OD{UM CHLORIDE 0.9% INJECTION 500ml JUHEL 0.9% N 4.00 G.00 PHM2450947 2,191.04 14,587.40 femiogun
T L lorziis oas - LEALT i A N S 100 000 |IN2451659 6,500.00 21,087.40 basseyjohn
am 8 . g A /
vy A 5 el s—— il _
9 21/6/2023 3:48 pm: | Raaistration After working hours A 5e B 1.00 0.00 IN2452573 2,500.00u 23,587.40 abanmabd Iu—\
10 |21/6/2023 3:48 pm | %¢d Space 6 beded (adult) . Ihy 1.00 0.00 |IN2452573 5,000.C0 28,587.40 abahmabe  «
1 21/6/2023 3:48 pm | Medical care (GENERAL) ! 1.00 0.0 IN2452573 2,500.00 31,087.49 abahmabe _
12 21/6/2023 3:48 pm ng care (GENERAL) { 1.00 0.00 IN2452573 2,500.00 33,5687.40 abahimabe __
i3 21/6/2023 3:48 pm | cousumables weekly i 1.00 0.00 IN2452573 10,000.69 43,587.40 abahmabe _
N TOTAL BILL: #3,587.40
= : S
Reciepts ~
! —— —
Date } Number Total Amount “
{ 1 g I e e S S e S e A F—— %~ ¢ 5 SR, 3
{ TOTAL RECEIPT(S) PAID : 0.00
A - .. —
Total Discount i 0.0 , '
Total Waived Amount 0.00 [
Total Receipt Amount . ) 0.00
Total Refunds - 4 0.00
Total Drug Returned ! 0.00 /
NetTotal e 432,587.40

/

PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY >_|._.mmm>j02 ON THIS REPORT RENDERS IT INVALID

. Printed by MABEL ABAH on 21/6/2023 3:51 pm
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| % THE NIGERIA POLICE o> AT ;
Zial. STATEMENT OF SUSPECTIACCUSED ~ %7 33 &‘ST_ Ot

Police D19

wSTATION....ccciiirinroninnessnssssnsansopyeresd D\fE....., .................... DATE

NAME: mawjﬁﬂdff\@@cm@ 1cs'agl\ ATION, \m\ /TR]BE...[..\.(... E’—st/ ekl
AGESEX:... E1t.......occupation: Refiisd Gxil Sevaine IGION ledann..

apDRESSN 21 %éd/cwg<mcfeé’w~t/l\/ HONE KO-, ePe23hedosnb

T have deciged to make coy \pl ain against yod before the Pol , do you wish to nml\ Wy statement? are
not obliggrto say anything or answer anyquestion or endafse or write any stateprént mthout yoyriawyer or
any othfr person of\ r chmce been present unless ygu wxsh to do so, but whatever you say £hall be taken

down in writing and dnay be given in&vidence.

4 . 4“ 'J—olz
SIGN:........LY \“‘7 ( ....................... DATE: 2] i

.......................................................
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Been duly cautioned in English language that I am not Dbuued to say anything in answer to the charge

* unless I wish to do so, but whatever I say will be taken down in writing and may be given in Evidence.
I voluntarily elect to State as follows:
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NAME:

’ AGE/SEX:é@r

ADDRESSZ..\

| 1have decided to make complain against you before the Police, do vou wish to make any statement? You are
not cblige to say anything or answer any question or endorse or write any statement without your lawyer or
any other person of your cheice been present unless vou wish to do so, but whatever you say shall be taken
down in writing and may be given in evidence.
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AGE/SEX: 5.
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T have decided to make complain against you before the Police, do you wish to make any statement? You are
not oblige to say anything or answer any question or endorse or write any statement without your lawyer or
any other person of your choice been present unless you wish to do so, but whatever you say shall be taken
down in writing and may be given in evidence.
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1 have decided to make complain against you before the Police, do yeu wish to make any statement? You are
not oblige to say anything or answer any question or endorse or write any statement without your lawyer or
any other person of your choice been present unless you wish te do so, but whatever you say shall be taken
down in writing and may be given in evidence.
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that | am not obliged to say anything unless | wish to do so, but whatever | say will be taken down in
writing and may be given in evidence. | freeiy elect to state as follows:
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY ABUJA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FQRITHENNFORCEMENT O~ TVE
APPLICANT’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT N\
BETWEEN:
IBRAHIM LAWAL (AKA MALAM USAMA)......... b 0% v
AND 2D |
1. SENATOR MOHAMMED ALTINDUME ~ \ e 5
2. MANSUR JARKASA

3. CSP, IBEH CHUKWUDI AP/NO.:87678..........0.......RESPOND= 17"

WRITTEN ADDRESS IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION ON NOTIC®

1.00 INTRODUCTION

1.01 This is an application for the grant of the Applicant’s Fundamental 7 =~ "
personal liberty, dignity of human person, freedom of movement anc it
to family life brought pursuant to Crder 4 Rules 3 & 4 (c) of the Funciai - tal
Rights (Enforcement Procedure) Rules, 200S.

2.0 BRIEF FACTS

2.01 The facts here are the same as those deposed to in the affidavit supo: . 4
this application and which said facts are most humbly adopted here - :

3.00 ISSUE FOR DETERMINATION
3.0.1 The Applicant respectfully submit a lone issue for determination, t

'‘Whether the Respondents’ arrest, intimidation, harass» = ',
assault, beating and threat of re-arrest and detention o. .. 2
Applicant constitute a violation of his Fundamental Ric:'r to

liberty, dignity of human person, right to private and == iy
fife as guaranteed under section 34 (1), 35 (1) & (4), =

41 (1), 43 and 46 (1) of the 1999 Constitution of the 7 /
Repubiic of Nigeria’

PREPARED BV LIKKQ & ASSOCIATES (BRATM LAW AL V. SENATOR MOHAMMED ALTNDBUME & 2 O =



4.00 ARGUME ™"

4.01

4.02
4.03
4.04

4.05

4.06

4.06

4.07

Respectfully my lord, we have filed a 23-paragraph affidavit in suppot of
this application.

We humbly rely on all the averments in the paragraphs of the said affidavit.
We urge my noble lord to resolve the lone issue in favour of the Applicant.

The law - _uled that every person is entitled to his fundamental rights
enshrined in chapter IV of the Constitution and any person who alleces that
such right has been, is being, or likely to be contravened can go to Court to
enforce same.

Order 2(1) of the Fundamental Rights (Enforcement Procedure) Rules, 7738
provides thus:

"I, Any person who alleges that any of the Fundamental Kights
provided for in the Constitution or the African Cherte  on
Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement Act
and to which he is entitled, has been, is being, or is likelv to be
infringed, may apply to the Court in the State where the
infringement occurs or is likely to occur, for rearess”

The Court of Appeal held thus in the case of Onyirioha v. L.G.P. 2 103)
3 NWLR (Pt. 1128) Pg. 342 at 362 para-H:

"It has to be noted as I have said elsewhere, that 5y ihe
provision of section 35(1) and (6) of the 1999 Constitu’ic v of
the Federal Republic of Nigeria, every citizen of the cv: °7y
js entitled to his personal liberty and no person shaii be
deprived of his liberty except as stipulated b the
Constitution or statute.”

We submit most respectfully my lord, that the Applicant’s right to per 3l
liberty as enshrined under section 35 of the constitution and Article ¢ n. Jbe
African Charter is violated. The facts deposed to in the affidavit surnoiting
this application showered there was an arrest and detention for nn2 [39)
days. We refer my lord to paragraphs 9 to 10 of the Applicant’s affi’> *'n
support of this application.

Article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights (Ratinc2iinn
and Enforcement) Act, Chapter A9 (Chapter 10 LFN 1990) provides 2 5

“"Every individual shall have the right to liberty and to the sec.w of
his person. No one may be deprived of his Freedom except for/zz...18
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4.12

4.13

My lord, th. Applicant deposed in Paragraphs 9 to 10 of his affidavits in
support of the application thus;

"..That the Applicant and SiX (6) other of his refatives were arrested and
detained by the 37 Respondent in the Apo Divisional Police station’s cell and
held in detention for two (2) days from the 20t day of June, 2023 to 227
aay of Jun=, 2023 without anyone stating in clear terms the offence for
which t._ ,vere detained,

That on the 274 day of June, 2023 the 3 Respondent took the Applicant
and the six other persons to the Police FCT-Command and detained all of
them at SARS for four (4) days from 227 tp 26t 3 v of June, 2023,

That on the 26" day of June, 2023 the Applicant and the Six (6) other
Persons were charged to a Magistrate Court, Karu for conspiracy and
inflicting public disturbances via FIR-CR/09/23. They all pleaded not gquilty.
Court granted them bail, after Tulfilling the bajl conditions, they were
released on bail..

the prayers some community members sympathized with him. unknown to
him, the 1%t and > Respondents instigated/facilitated the 79 Respondent
o come and re-arrest the Applicant and detained pim in the police custody
for three (3) days from 12 to 1 ¥ day of July, 2023 aespite the fact that
the matter is pending before the Magistrate Court Karu, and the court
granted him bai,

That the Applicant was later released by the police on bail after he
provided a surety, Howe ver, was directed to report on the 17 aay of July,
2023. Before pe left, one CSP, Aliyu Umar Ruwandorawa warned the
Applicant that if he dares go back to his house and re-unjte with his family,
police will re-arrest angd aetained him again...”

Arising from the foregoing facts as established by the Applicant in his
affidavit, we humbly submit that the Applicant has established the facts that
his right has been violated by the Respondents.

My lord, we further submit that the Applicant has established by his affidavit
that the Respondents mobilized mobs that have beaten and assaulted him,
inflicted injury on his head thereby caused him intense pain to his body. He
also established that the continues harassment as well as threat of arrest
and harm on his person deprived him of access or opportunity to re-unite
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4.15

4.16

4.17

with his family as a result of fear of physical cruelty which may endangers
his life or health from the Respondents or mobs as mobilized by them.

infringed and is likely to be trampled upon, as in the instant case, the Court
is enjoined to step in and protect that individual from any such abuse. In
Nama v, Attorney General of Cross Rivers State (2008) All FWLR Pt.
401 Pg. 818 the Court held thus:

"It is the duty of the Court to safeguard the Rights and

liberties of the individual and to protect him from any abuse
Or misuse of power, ”

In Akeluga V. B.S.C.S.C. (2002) All FWLR Pt. 123 Pg. 262, the
Court held thuys:

"Where fundamenta/ rights are clearly enacted in the
Constitution, as in Nigeria, the provisions take precedence
over all other statutes or legislations on the same matters,
inclding an y rules or regulations. Where a citizen or a person
in ii.geria runs to the Court of the land to cry that his
fundamenta/ rights of fair hearing have been infringed, by the
Government or its organs or agencies or any person in
authority over him, the Court is bound to look into and
address the matter Judicially and Judiciously. The
Constitution gives an open and unrestricted access to the
Cou~'~*, every person.,”

We further refer to the case of Abacha V. Fawehinmi (2000) All FWLR
(Pt. 4) Pg. 547 where the Court held thus:

"The African Charter, like Chapter 1V of the 1979 and 1999
Constitutions of Nigeria, gives to the citizens of member
states of the organization of the African Unity Rights and
obligations. These Rights and obligations are to be enforced
by our Courts if they must have meaning.”
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4.18 We submi: 1,0st humbly that, what the Applicant has gone through and is

4.19

4.20

PREPAREDBY LIKKO & ASSOCIATES

facing from the action of the Respondents are violation of his rights to dignity
of human person among other rights duly protected by the 1999 constitution.

In Abubakar v. Nasamuy (No. 1) (2012) 17 NWLR (Pt. 1330) 407. The
Court of Appeal held thus;

77

portion of the above stated provision relevant to the
complaint of the Respondent before the lower Court js
Section 34(a) "no person shall be subjected to torture or to
inhuman or degrading treatment”, The authors of the 5th
Edition Black's Law Dictionary defined the word "torture” as
"to inflict intense pain to body or mind for purposes of
punishment, or to extract 3 confession or information, or for
sadistic pleasure”, "inhuman treatment" as "such mental or
Physical cruelty or se verity as endangers the life or health of
the party to whom it is addressed or creates 3 well-founded
apprehension of such danger” and "degrading” treatment as
“reviling; holding one up to public obloquy; Ilo wering a person
in the estimation of the public; exposing to disgrace, dishonor
or contempt”. Thus, any action which inflicts intense pain to
the body or mind of a person of any act of physical cruelty
which endangers the life or health of a person or creates a
well-founded apprehension of such danger or an act done in
such a manner as to bring a person to public ridicule,
disgrace, dishonor or contempt comes with the provision of
Section 34(a) of the 1999 Constitution - Uzuokwu vs Ezeony
IT (1999) 6 NWLR (Pt.200) 778. In Alhaja Mogaji &amp; Ors

Vs Board of Customs and Excise &amp; Anor (1982) 2 NCLR
522,

It is our contention that the facts and circumstances of this case have Clearly
denoted the innocence of the Applicant. We submit that the continue
Intimidation and harassment of the Applicant pursuant to the 1%t and 2nd

Respondent’s instigation, constitutes a grave violation of the Applicant’s
Fundamental Right.

We submit further, my lord, that the Courts, this Honourable Court inclusive,
have always ensured citizen’s rights are protected and prevented from being
abused or breached except in the circumstances permitted by the law. The

Supreme Court in the case of Inusa Saidu V. The State (1982) 4 sC Pg.
41 at 66-70 held thus:
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"It does not give the Court any joy to see offenders escape
the penalty the deserve, but until they are proved quil,

under appropriate law in our Courts, the are entitled to walk

4.21 The Court of Appeal also held in the case of Comptroller of Nigerian
Prisons V, Adekanye (1999) 10 NWLR (Pt. 623) Pg. 400 at 426 paras G-
H:

"Freedom js no doubt _the greatest gift_or _heritage of man.
Omnipotence created man and accorded him with divine freedom.
Men are born free with liberty to think what they will, to say what
they will and to go where they like, all in a lawful manner, without let
or hindrance from any DErsons, private or governmenta/ authorities,
It therefore follows that, generally, detention of a man by a fellow
man is in violation of the law of God and man. I am not oblivioys of
the fact that there are checks and balances to the series of freedom
given to man.”(Underline mine for emphasis)

4.22 We submit in the light of the foregoing authority that a person whose
fundamental right has been infringed upon by a private individual can
maintain an action under the Fundamental Rights (Enforcement Procedure)
Rules. Victr ., of human rights infringement inflicted by private persons are
not precluded from seeking redress under the fundamental rights as redress
that may be pursued under that procedure is not limited to infringement
committed by Government agencies. See Cletus Madu v. 1.S. Neboh
(2002) 2 CHR 67.

5.00 CONCLU_.uN

5.01 We submit in conclusion my lord, that the action of the Respondents and the
barbaric action they took on the Applicant is oppressive, arbitrary and abuse
of office and powers and consequently unconstitutional and unlawful. See
Odogwu v. AG Federation (1996)6 NWLR (Pt. 456) P. 508 @ 519.

5.02 We urge my lord to so hold and grant this application as prayed.
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